
Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Quarterly Budget Update

Monrovia City Council
May 20, 2025



Purpose

The purpose of this budget update is to:

1. Provide City Council with a budget update and high-level overview of the City’s finances 
as we close out FY 2024-25. 

2. Present proposed budget adjustments for City Council’s consideration.
a. Adjustments will better align the FY 2024-25 budget with staff’s latest estimates. 
b. This will be the final budget adjustment for the fiscal year. The previous quarterly 

update in March 2025 allowed staff to adjust the budget at that time.

3. Provide City Council with a brief CIP update for FY 2024-25-funded projects.
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Economic Overview
There continues to be some uncertainty in the state of the economy:

 Considerable changes are happening at the federal level (e.g., potential tariffs, federal funding freezes, 
federal employee layoffs, etc.). 
 These changes can impact household spending, employment, interest rates, lending, capital 

investments, and other areas. 
 The City is anticipating tariffs to impact the budget for items sourced with parts from countries like 

Mexico, China and/or Canada (for example, the Water Meter Replacement Project).

 Construction-related impacts resulting from regional wildfire damage

 While most City revenues remain stable and show modest growth, a slowdown in consumer spending has 
impacted sales tax revenues, especially new vehicle purchases. 
 We have experienced a decline in vehicle sales tax revenues for the last 7 quarters consecutively.
 This reduction in sales tax revenues can be seen statewide.
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Fiscal Position

 Council has spent years building a strong financial foundation, and the City remains in position to be flexible 
and adjust to a changing economic environments as needed.  
 If needed, we can easily pivot, as we’ve done in past years, and freeze spending in non-essential areas. 
 There is cause to pause, tighten our belts, and proceed with caution.
 It will be important for staff to closely monitor the budget and economic environment for additional 

changes in conditions.

 A conservative budget was developed for Fiscal Year 2024-25. Conservative budget means:
 Expenditure budgets include the full cost of salaries, benefits and operational costs (with inflation).
 Revenue projections are conservative, yet realistic.

 Quarterly budget updates are an effective way for Council to proactively guide the City’s fiscal position 
throughout the year, especially during changing conditions.
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Fiscal Year 2024-25
Budget Review
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This Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget proposal includes the following Citywide adjustments:

Description

FY 2024-25
Operating

Budget
Adjustments

Increase/(Decrease)

FY 2024-25
CIP

Budget
Adjustments

Increase/(Decrease)

FY 2024-25
Transfers In/Out

Budget
Adjustments

Increase/(Decrease)

Total
Adjustment

Amount 
($) 

Net Citywide Revenues $425,915 ($1,628,427) $4,000,000 $2,797,488

Net Citywide Expenditures $447,752 ($7,508,053) $4,000,000 ($3,060,301)

FY 2024-25 Budget Overview
All City Funds (Includes CIP)



Fund Type
FY24-25 Current Budget FY24-25 Q3 Revised Budget

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure

General Fund $55.30 M $56.87 M $57.68 M $56.81 M

General Fund – Other Funds
(Emergency Services/Measure K /Water

Conservation)
$27.32 M $18.07 M $27.32 M $13.76 M

Enterprise Funds $21.90 M $23.19 M $21.90 M $24.64 M

Special Purpose Funds $37.59 M $43.28 M $37.99 M $43.12 M

Internal Service Funds $9.84 M $12.33 M $9.86 M $12.36 M

Total Budget $151.95 M $153.74 M $154.75 M $150.69 M
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FY 2024-25 Budget Overview
All City Funds (Includes CIP)



Most General Fund revenues have been stable and are showing modest growth. A total net positive adjustment of $382,907 
(excluding Transfers In) in revenues is being proposed:
 Property Tax: Remains strong and continues to be the most reliable and dependable revenue in the General Fund. 

 No adjustment is proposed at this time.
 Sales Tax: Statewide, sales tax revenues continue to trend downward, especially new vehicle sales.

 A decrease of $224,612 is being proposed at this time.
 TOT: Revenues through the 3rd quarter have outperformed projections. A positive adjustment of $619,478 is being 

proposed. 
 Higher-than-expected occupancy levels have contributed to this increase.
 A full year of Marriott TownePlace Suites revenues have been incorporated into the budget projections.

 Other Revenues:
 A combination of increases and decreases to other revenues, totaling a net decrease of $11,959, is proposed for 

adjustments related to the continued closure of Canyon Park and for changes in program activity levels, among others.
 A positive adjustment of $32,000 is proposed for a donation from MPWR for interpretive signs and kiosks in City parks.
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Revenues



General Fund Revenues

Current vs. Revised Budget

Revenue 
Source

FY 2024-25
Current Budget

FY 2024-25
Revised Budget

Increase / 
(Decrease)

Property Tax $17.57 M $17.57 M $0.00 M

Sales Tax $12.30 M $12.08 M ($0.22 M)

Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) $2.37 M $2.98 M $0.61 M

Other Taxes $2.50 M $2.50 M $0.00 M

All Other Revenues (Includes Transfers in) $20.56 M $22.55 M $1.99 M

TOTAL REVENUES $55.30 M $57.68 M $2.38 M
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Revenue 



Staff thoroughly reviewed all expenditure budgets for timing, needs, and updated costs through the end of the year.

 A net decrease of $60,250 is being proposed, which includes a combination of increases and decreases for items such as 
personnel adjustments, operational supplies, staff development and training, and other various expenses. 

 An increase of $600,000 and $700,000 in the overtime budgets for Police and Fire, respectively, are being proposed, and 
an equivalent decrease in full-time budgets of $600,000 and $700,000, respectively, is also being proposed. 
 The proposed overtime budget increases and the proposed full-time budget decreases are due to vacancies from 

open positions and staff injuries. 
 These adjustments have a net zero impact on the General Fund’s bottom line, but they better align the budget with 

actuals, by expenditure category, through the end of the fiscal year.

 Attachment A includes a detailed listing of each adjustment, along with an explanation of the adjustment.
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Expenditures



General Fund Expenditures

Current vs. Revised Budget

Expenditure Category
FY 2024-25

Current
Budget 

FY 2024-25
Revised
Budget 

Increase / 
(Decrease)

Personnel (Salary and Benefits) $39.69 M $39.57 M ($0.12 M)

Maintenance and Operations (M & O) $13.80 M $13.82 M $0.02 M

Project/Program Expenditures $1.95 M $1.99 M $0.04 M

Transfers Out $1.43 M $1.43 M $0.00 M

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $56.87 M $56.81 M ($0.06 M)
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Expenditures 



General Fund Budget Item Amount ($)

FY 2024-25 Budgeted Revenues (Includes Q2 and Q3 adjustments) ($57.68 M)

FY 2024-25 Budgeted Expenditures (Includes Q2 and Q3 adjustments) ($56.81 M) 

Net FY 2024-25 General Fund Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) $  0.87 M
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FY 2024-25 General Fund Surplus



Staff is proposing adjustments to other non-General Fund accounts. Items > $50,000 include:

 Revenue Adjustments:
 Traffic Safety Fund – A reduction of $70,000 is being proposed in Traffic Safety Sweeping Parking Fine revenue, due to a 

reduction in parking violations during the year.
 Other Grants Fund – An increase of $131,690 in Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 

Grant Revenue is being proposed. This increase in grant funds will be used towards the Dial-A-Ride Program. 

 Expenditure Adjustments:
 Other Grants Fund – An increase of $131,465 is being proposed to adjust the budget for the Dial-A-Ride Program based on 

updated costs during the fiscal year. This increase in expenditures is offset by an increase in revenue, as noted in the Revenue
Adjustment Section above.

 Water Fund - An increase of $286,438 in electricity costs related to operating the water system is being proposed to better 
align the budget with estimated costs through the end of the fiscal year. 

 A complete listing of all operating budget adjustments, by fund, is included as Attachment A to Resolution 2025-23.

CITY OF MONROVIA 13

Other Fund Adjustments



 In prior years, the General Fund transferred $2 million to the Capital Projects Fund to support the City’s Wellfield Electrical 
Project.
 The Wellfield serves as the primary water production and treatment facility for the City’s water utility.

 At the time the project began, the Water Fund did not have sufficient resources to finance the approximately $3.7 million 
cost for this critical project. The Water Fund is now in a position to repay the General Fund. 

 As part of this quarterly update, staff is proposing a $2 million Transfer Out from the Water Fund to the Capital Projects 
Fund, followed by a $2 million Transfer Out from the Capital Projects Fund to the General Fund. 
 These transfers ensure that the General Fund is fully reimbursed.

 This repayment aligns with Principle #1 of the City’s Financial Resiliency Plan, which aims to protect General Fund 
resources and minimize subsidies to other funds that are intended to be self-sustaining.
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Transfers In/Out



Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Update
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The CIP Program has been classified into 8 distinct categories:
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FY 2024-25 CIP Update

Municipal Facilities Water System and Utilities

Street and Streetscapes Stormwater

Parks and Trails Information Technology

Tress Fleet and Equipment Replacement



A detailed listing of the CIP projects budgeted for FY 2024-25 is attached as Exhibit 1 to this report and 
includes information for each project, such as project description, project status, as well as other 
information. A column is included which shows the amount budgeted for FY 2024-25.
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FY 2024-25 CIP Update



 The CIP Plan is a budgeting and planning tool for replacing and maintaining the City’s capital assets and infrastructure. 
 Currently, 36 CIP projects are budgeted for FY 2024-25.

 As part of the quarterly budget update, staff reviewed all CIP projects, focusing on project timelines and updated 
costs. Based on this review, staff is proposing:
 A decrease of $1.62M in CIP revenues
 A decrease of $7.50M in CIP expenditures
 Most adjustments reduce budgets based on updated project timing. In most cases, unused budget will be rolled 

into the Fiscal Year 2025-27 Two-Year budget.

 Proposed adjustments for Fiscal Year 2024-25 are included on Attachment B (Resolution 2025-23) 
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FY 2024-25 CIP Update



 Monrovia Comprehensive Streets

 Playground Equipment Replacement Program

 Citywide Tree Replacement Program

 Flood Control Channel Repairs

 Storage Area Network (SAN) Replacement

 Canyon Park and Nature Center Facilities and 

Furniture Upgrades (Newly Completed)

CITY OF MONROVIA 19

CIP – Recently Completed Projects 



 Emergency Library Repairs

 Huntington Drive and 5th

 Concrete Sidewalk Improvement Program

 Sewer System CCTV and Jetting

 Station Square Booster (No. 1-6) Pump Construction

 Wellfield Electrical Project

 Canyon Park Repairs

 SCADA System Reconstruction
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CIP – Projects to Be Completed Before Fiscal Year-End



 In addition to the projects expected to be completed by the end of this fiscal year, 
there are many other projects in progress (at various stages), including:
 Community Center Renovations (Design)
Mountain Avenue Traffic Signal and Safety Improvements Project
 Peck Road Street Improvements
 Satoru Tsuneishi Park
 Library Enhancements Project 
 Huntington Drive Phase II 
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CIP – Active Projects in Progress



Next Steps
 This is the final budget update for Fiscal Year 2024-25. 

 Staff is currently working on the development of the Two-Year Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget. 

 Fiscal Year 2025-27 Study Session - CIP Overview and Review of Fees and Charges (May 20)

 Fiscal Year 2025-27 Study Session – Operating Budget (June 3)

 Formal Budget Approval (June 17)
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Thank you for your time!

Questions?
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